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English

Before using this product, please carefully read both these instructions and
the camera manual.

Note: This lens does not support D2- or D1-series, D200, D100, D90, D80,
D70-series, D60, D50, D40-series, or D3000 digital SLR cameras or film SLR
cameras.

H For Your Safety
To prevent damage to property or injury to yourself or to others,
read “For Your Safety”in its entirety before using this product.

Keep these safety instructions where all those who use this product will
read them.

/N WARNING: Failure to observe the precautions marked with this
icon could result in death or severe injury.

A\ CAUTION: Failure to observe the precautions marked with this icon
could result in injury or property damage.

/\ WARNING

« Do not disassemble or modify this product.
Do not touch internal parts that become exposed as the result of
afall or other accident.
Failure to observe these precautions could result in electric shock or other
injury.

Should you notice any abnormalities such as the product producing
smoke, heat, or unusual odors, immediately disconnect the camera
power source.

Continued operation could result in fire, burns or other injury.

Keep dry.
Do not handle with wet hands.
Failure to observe these precautions could result in fire or electric shock.

Do not use this product in the presence of flammable dust or gas
such as propane, gasoline or aerosols.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in explosion or fire,

Do not directly view the sun or other bright light source through
the lens or camera.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in visual impairment.

Keep this product out of reach of children.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in injury or product

M Lens Care

« The lens returns to maximum aperture when removed from the camera. To pro-
tect the interior of the lens, store it out of direct sunlight or replace the lens caps.

- Do not pick up or hold the lens or camera using only the lens hood.

- Keep the CPU contacts clean.

- Should the rubber lens-mount gasket be damaged, cease use immedi-
ately and take the lens to a Nikon-authorized service center for repair.

+ Removing dust is normally sufficient to clean the glass surfaces of the lens.

« The fluorine-coated front and rear elements can be cleaned simply by
wiping them with a dry cloth. Smudges and fingerprints can be removed
using a soft, clean cotton cloth or lens cleaning tissue; clean from the
center outwards using a circular motion, taking care not to leave smears
or touch the glass surface with your fingers. To remove stubborn stains,
wipe gently using a soft cloth dampened with a small amount of distilled
water, ethanol, or lens cleaner. Drop-shaped stains on the water- and oil-
repellent fluorine-coated elements can be removed with a dry cloth.

« Never use organic solvents such as paint thinner or benzene to clean the lens.

- The lens hood or Neutral Color (NC) filters can be used to protect the front
lens element.

- Attach the front and rear caps before placing the lens in its lens case.

- If the lens will not be used for an extended period, store it in a cool, dry
location to prevent mold and rust. Do not store in direct sunlight or with
naphtha or camphor moth balls.

« Keep the lens dry. Rusting of the internal mechanism can cause irrepa-
rable damage.

« Leaving the lens in extremely hot locations could damage or warp parts
made from reinforced plastic.

« Rapid changes in temperature may cause damaging condensation inside and
outside the lens. Before taking the lens from a warm to a cold environment or
vice versa, place it in its case or a plastic bag to slow the change in temperature.

B Supplied Accessories

« LC-82 82 mm snap-on Front Lens Cap
« LF-4 Rear Lens Cap

+ HB-79 Bayonet Hood

« CL-1218 Lens Case

B Compatible Accessories
« 82 mm screw-on filters

malfunction. In addition, note that small parts constitute a choking B Specifications
hazard. Should a child swallow any part of this product, seek immediate Type Type E AF-S lens with built-in CPU and F mount
medical attention. Focal length 105 mm
+ Do not handle with bare hands in locations exposed to extremely Maximum aperture /14
high or low temperatures. Lens construction 14 elements in 9 groups (including 3 ED lens elements and

Failure to observe this precaution could result in burns or frostbite.

/A CAUTION
Do not leave the lens pointed at the sun or other strong light sources.
Light focused by the lens is a source of fire and damage to the product’s
internal parts.

Do not leave the product where it will be exposed to extremely
high temperatures, for an extended period such as in an enclosed
automobile or in direct sunlight.

Failure to observe this precaution could result in fire or product malfunction.

H Notice for Customers in Canada
CAN ICES-3 B/ NMB-3 B

H Parts of the Lens
(MLens hood

(@ Lens hood alignment mark
(®Lens hood lock mark

@ Lens hood mounting mark
(®Focus ring

(® Focus distance indicator
(@ Focus distance mark
(®Lens mounting mark

(@ Rubber lens-mount gasket
(0 CPU contacts

(D Focus-mode switch

M Focus
Supported focus modes are shown in the following table (for information
on camera focus modes, see the camera manual).

Lens focus mode
Camera focus mode M/A M
AP Autofocus with manual | Manual focus with
override electronic rangefinder
MF Manual focus with electronic rangefinder

M/A (Autofocus with Manual Override)
To focus using autofocus with manual override (M/A):

m Slide the lens focus-mode switch to M/A.

@ Focus.

If desired, autofocus can be over-ridden by rotating the lens
focus ring while the shutter-release button is pressed halfway
(or, if the camera is equipped with an AF-ON button, while the
AF-ON button is pressed). To refocus using autofocus, press the
shutter-release button halfway or press the AF-ON button again.

H Depth of Field

Depth of field can be previewed using the camera’s depth-of-field preview
feature. A rough approximation is also provided by the focus distance indi-
cator and by the depth-of-field indicator to either side of the focus distance
mark, but note that these distances are intended as a guide only and may
not be completely accurate. Due to the effects of depth of field and other
factors, distant objects may be in focus at focus distances under oo,

20
co 5
Depth-of-field l? Focus distance
indicator mark
M Aperture

Aperture is adjusted using camera controls.

H Built-in Flash Units

When using the built-in flash on cameras equipped with a built-in flash
unit, remove the lens hood to prevent vignetting (shadows created where
the end of the lens obscures the built-in flash).

B The Lens Hood
The lens hoods protect the lens and block stray light that would otherwise
cause flare or ghosting.

Attaching the Hood

Align the lens hood mounting mark (@)
\.2. #oins, | withthelens hood alignment mark (&)
(2] P | WA and then rotate the hood (@) until the
1 @ mark is aligned with the lens hood

2 4 lock mark (—O).

When attaching or removing the hood, hold it near the &~ symbol on its
base and avoid gripping it too tightly. Vignetting may occur if the hood
is not correctly attached. The hood can be reversed and mounted on the
lens when not in use. When the hood is reversed, it can be attached and
removed by rotating it while holding it near the lock mark (—QO).

lens elements with Nano-Crystal or fluorine coatings)

« Nikon FX-format D-SLR cameras: 23° 10

« Nikon DX-format D-SLR cameras: 15° 20’
Distance information |Output to camera

Focusing Nikon Internal Focusing (IF) System with autofocus
controlled by Silent Wave Motor and separate
focus ring for manual focus

Focus distance indicator | 1.0 m to infinity (o)

Minimum focus

Angle of view

1.0 m (3.3ft) from focal plane

distance

Diaphragm blades 9 (rounded diaphragm opening)
Diaphragm Automatic electronic aperture control
Aperture range f/14-16

Metering Full aperture

Filter-attachment size |82 mm (P = 0.75mm)

Dimensions Approx. 94.5 mm maximum diameter X 106 mm
(distance from camera lens mount flange)
Weight Approx. 985 g (21b 2.8 0z)

Nikon reserves the right to change the appearance, specifications, and perfor-
mance of this product at any time and without prior notice.

Francais

Avant de I'utiliser, veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions et le manuel
de I'appareil photo.

Remarque : cet objectif n'est pas compatible avec les reflex argentiques ou
avec les reflex numériques de gamme D2, gamme D1, D200, D100, D90,
D80, gamme D70, D60, D50, gamme D40 ou D3000.

H Pour votre sécurité

Afin d'éviter de provoquer des dommages matériels ou de vous blesser
ou de blesser un tiers, lisez intégralement « Pour votre sécurité » avant
d'utiliser ce produit.

Conservez ces consignes de sécurité dans un endroit facilement
accessible a tous ceux qui pourraient se servir de ce produit.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT : le non-respect des consignes indiquées par cette
icone peut vous exposer a un danger de mort ou a de graves blessures.

/N ATTENTION : le non-respect des consignes indiquées par cette icone
peut vous exposer a des blessures ou provoquer des dommages matériels.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

« Ne démontez pas ou ne modifiez pas ce produit.
Ne touchez pas les composants internes qui sont exposés suite a
une chute ou a un autre accident.
Le non-respect de ces consignes peut provoquer un choc électrique ou
d'autres blessures.

Si vous observez des anomalies provenant du produit comme de
la fumée, de la chaleur ou des odeurs inhabituelles, débranchez
immédiatement la source d'alimentation de I'appareil photo.
Continuer d'utiliser le matériel risque de provoquer un incendie, des
brllures ou d'autres blessures.

Gardez votre matériel au sec.

Ne le manipulez pas avec les mains mouillées.

Le non-respect de ces consignes de sécurité peut provoquer un incendie
ou un choc électrique.

N'utilisez pas ce produit en présence de poussiéres ou de gaz
inflammables comme du propane, de I'essence ou des aérosols.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer une explosion ou un
incendie.

N'observez pas directement le soleil ou autre source lumineuse
puissante a travers l'objectif ou I'appareil photo.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des troubles visuels.

Conservez ce produit hors de portée des enfants.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des blessures ou le
dysfonctionnement du produit. En outre, notez que les petites pieces
présentent un risque détouffement. Si jamais un enfant avalait une
piéce de ce produit, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

Ne manipulez pas le matériel a mains nues dans des lieux exposés
a des températures extrémement basses ou élevées.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoguer des brllures ou des
engelures.

/\ ATTENTION

Ne pointez pas l'objectif en direction du soleil ou d'autres sources
trés lumineuses.

La lumiére focalisée par l'objectif est une source dincendie et peut
endommager les composants internes du produit.

Nelaissez pas le produit exposé a des températures excessivement
chaudes pendant une période prolongée, comme dans une
voiture fermée ou en plein soleil.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou le
dysfonctionnement du produit.

M Avis pour les Clients au Canada
CANICES-3B/NMB-3 B

H Parties de l'objectif

(D Parasoleil

(@ Repére d'alignement du parasoleil
(®Repere de verrouillage du parasoleil

@ Repere de montage du parasoleil
(®Bague de mise au point

(®Indicateur de distance de mise au point
(D Repere de distance de mise au point
Repére de montage de l'objectif

(©Joint en caoutchouc de la monture d'objectif
(0 Contacts du microprocesseur

(D Commutateur du mode de mise au point

H Mise au point

Les modes de mise au point pris en charge sont indiqués dans le tableau
suivant (pour en savoir plus sur les modes de mise au point de I'appareil
photo, consultez le manuel de ce dernier).

Mode de mise au point Mode de mise au point de F'objectif

de I'appareil photo M/A M

o Mise au point
Autofocus a priorité P

AF manuelle avec
manuelle e .

télémetre électronique
ME Mise au point manuelle avec télémetre

électronique

M/A (Autofocus a priorité manuelle)
Pour faire la mise au point en utilisant I'autofocus a priorité manuelle (M/A) :

[1] Positionnez le commutateur du mode de mise au point de l'objectif
sur M/A.

@ Effectuez la mise au point.

Si vous le souhaitez, vous pouvez désactiver l'autofocus
en pivotant la bague de mise au point de l'objectif avec le
déclencheur appuyé a mi-course (ou avec la commande AF-ON
appuyée, si l'appareil photo est pourvu d'une commande
AF-ON). Pour refaire la mise au point avec l'autofocus, appuyez
a mi-course sur le déclencheur ou appuyez de nouveau sur la
commande AF-ON.

H Profondeur de champ

Vous pouvez avoir un apercu de la profondeur de champ a l'aide de la
fonction d'apercu de la profondeur de champ de I'appareil photo. Une
approximation est également donnée par l'indicateur de distance de mise
au point et par lindicateur de profondeur de champ, situés de part et
d'autre du repere de la distance de mise au point. Notez cependant que
ces distances ne sont quiindicatives et peuvent ne pas étre tres précises. En
raison des effets de la profondeur de champ et d'autres facteurs, les objets
éloignés peuvent étre nets a des distances de mise au point inférieures a .

Indicateur de
profondeur de champ

Repere de distance
de mise au point

M Ouverture
Pour régler l'ouverture, utilisez les commandes de I'appareil photo.

H Flash intégré

Lorsque vous utilisez le flash intégré d'un appareil photo qui en est équipé,
retirez le parasoleil pour éviter le vignettage (ombres créées la ou I'extrémité
de l'objectif occulte le flash intégré).

M Parasoleil
Le parasoleil protege l'objectif et bloque la lumiere diffuse pouvant causer
de la lumiere parasite ou une image fantéme.

Fixation du parasoleil

Alignez le repére de montage du parasoleil

A 2 R (@)surlerepere dalignement du parasoleil
(2] > WL @), puistournez le parasoleil (@) jusqua
1 ce que le repére @ soit aligné sur le repere
2,

4 de verrouillage du parasoleil (—Q).

Lors de la fixation ou du retrait du parasoleil, tenez-le pres du symbole §—
sur sa base, et évitez de le serrer trop fermement. Un vignettage peut se
produire si le parasoleil n'est pas correctement attaché. Le parasoleil peut
étre retourné et monté sur l'objectif lorsquil n'est pas utilisé. Lorsque le
parasoleil est retourné, vous pouvez le fixer ou le retirer en le faisant pivoter
tout en le tenant au niveau du repére de verrouillage (—O).

H Entretien de l'objectif

- Lobjectif retrouve son ouverture maximale apres avoir été retiré de
I'appareil photo. Pour protéger l'intérieur de l'objectif, rangez-le a I'abri de
la lumiére directe du soleil ou remettez en place ses bouchons.

- Ne prenez pas ou ne tenez pas l'objectif ou I'appareil photo en saisissant
uniquement le parasoleil.

+ Maintenez les contacts du microprocesseur propres.

- Silejoint en caoutchouc de la monture d'objectif est endommagé, cessez
immédiatement I'utilisation et confiez l'objectif a un centre Nikon agréé
pour le faire réparer.

- Normalement, enlever la poussiere suffit pour nettoyer les surfaces en
verre de l'objectif.

- Les lentilles avant et arriere, traitées au fluor, peuvent étre nettoyées
simplement avec un chiffon sec. Les taches et les traces de doigt peuvent
étre effacées avec un tissu propre et doux en coton ou une lingette
nettoyante pour objectif ; nettoyez avec un mouvement circulaire a
partir du centre vers l'extérieur, tout en prenant soin de ne pas laisser
de traces, ni de toucher le verre avec les doigts. Pour retirer les taches
tenaces, essuyez délicatement avec un chiffon doux et imbibé d'une
petite quantité d'eau distillée, d'éthanol ou de nettoyant pour objectif.
Les taches en forme de goutte présentes sur les lentilles traitées au fluor
(hydrofuges et oléofuges) peuvent étre retirées avec un chiffon sec.

« N'utilisez jamais de solvants organiques comme un diluant a peinture ou
du benzene pour nettoyer l'objectif.

- Le parasoleil d'objectif ou les filtres neutres (NC) permettent de protéger
la lentille avant.

- Fixez les bouchons avant et arriere avant de placer l'objectif dans son étui.

- Si vous n‘avez pas lintention d'utiliser l'objectif pendant une période
prolongée, rangez-le dans un endroit frais et sec pour éviter la moisissure
et larouille. Ne pas ranger a la lumiere directe du soleil ou avec des boules
antimites de naphtaline ou de camphre.

- Tenez l'objectif au sec. La formation de rouille sur le mécanisme interne
peut causer des dégats irréparables.

- Laisser l'objectif dans des endroits extrémement chauds peut endommager
ou déformer les éléments composés de plastique renforcé.

« Les changements brusques de température peuvent étre a lorigine
d'une condensation préjudiciable a l'intérieur et a l'extérieur de l'objectif.
Avant de faire passer l'objectif d'un environnement chaud a froid ou vice
versa, rangez-le dans son étui ou dans un sac plastique pour ralentir le
changement de température.

H Accessoires fournis

- LC-82 Bouchon avant d'objectif encliquetable 82 mm
« LF-4 Bouchon arriere d'objectif

« HB-79 Parasoleil a baionnette

« CL-1218 Etui pour objectif

B Accessoires compatibles
« Filtres a visser 82 mm

H Caractéristiques

Type Objectif AF-S de type E avec microprocesseur intégré
et monture F

Focale 105 mm

Ouverture maximale |f/1.4

Construction optique |14 lentilles en 9 groupes (dont 3 lentilles en verre ED et des
lentilles bénéficiant d'un traitement nanocristal ou au fluor)

« Reflex numériques Nikon de format FX: 23° 10

« Reflex numériques Nikon de format DX : 15° 20’

Angle de champ

Information de
distance

Mise au point

Communiquée au boitier de I'appareil photo

Systéme de mise au point interne de Nikon (IF, Internal
Focusing) avec autofocus commandé par un moteur
ondulatoire silencieux (SWM) et bague de mise au
point pour mise au point manuelle

Indicateur de

distance de miseau |1,0 m a l'infini (c0)

point
Distance minimale de )
: : 1,0 m depuis le plan focal
mise au point
amelledds 9 (diaphragme circulaire)
diaphragme phrag
Diaphragme Controle automatique et électronique de l'ouverture
Plage des ouvertures |f/1.4-16
Mesure Pleine ouverture

Diametre de fixation 82 mm (P = 075 mm)

Espaiiol

Antes de utilizar este producto, lea detenidamente tanto estas instrucciones
como el manual de la cdmara.

Nota: Este objetivo no es compatible con las cdmaras SLR digitales de la
serie D2 0 D1, D200, D100, D90, D8O, serie D70, D60, D50, serie D40 0 D3000
ni con las cdmaras SLR de pelicula.

H Por su seguridad
Para evitar dafos materiales, sufrir lesiones o lesionar a terceros, lea
completamente “Por su seguridad” antes de usar este producto.

Guarde estas instrucciones de seguridad en un lugar en el que todos
los que usen el producto puedan leerlas.

/\ ADVERTENCIA: No respetar las precauciones marcadas con este
icono puede causar lesiones graves o mortales.

/\ PRECAUCION: No respetar las precauciones marcadas con este icono
puede causar lesiones o dafios materiales.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

« No desmonte ni modifique este producto.
No toque las piezas internas que puedan quedar expuestas como
resultado de una caida u otro accidente.
No respetar estas precauciones puede causar descargas eléctricas u
otras lesiones.

Si nota anomalias en el producto, como por ejemplo la emisién
de humo, calor u olores inusuales, desconecte inmediatamente
la fuente de alimentacion de la camara.

Continuar usando el producto podrfa causar incendios, quemaduras u
otras lesiones.

Mantener seco.
No manipular con las manos mojadas.
No respetar estas precauciones puede causar incendios o descargas eléctricas.

No use este producto en presencia de polvo o gas inflamable,
como por ejemplo propano, gasolina o aerosoles.
No respetar esta precaucion puede causar explosiones o incendios.

No mire directamente al sol u otra fuente de luz brillante a través
del objetivo o la cdmara.
No respetar esta precaucion puede causar discapacidad visual.

Mantenga este producto alejado de los nifios.

No respetar esta precaucién puede causar lesiones o funcionamientos
incorrectos del producto. Ademas, tenga en cuenta que las piezas
pequefas pueden presentar riesgos de asfixia. Si un nifio ingiere cualquier
pieza de este producto, solicite asistencia médica inmediatamente.

No manipular con las manos descubiertas en zonas expuestas a
temperaturas extremadamente altas o bajas.
No respetar esta precaucion puede causar guemaduras o congelacion.

/\ PRECAUCION

No deje el objetivo apuntando hacia el sol ni hacia otras fuentes
de luzintensa.

La luz enfocada a través del objetivo puede causar incendios y dafios a
las piezas internas del producto.

Nodejeel productoenzonasexpuestasatemperaturas extremadamente
altas durante largos periodos, como por ejemplo, en el interior de un
vehiculo cerrado o en contacto directo con la luz del sol.

No respetar esta precaucién puede causar incendios o funcionamientos
incorrectos del producto.

M Aviso para los Clientes de Canada
CANICES-3B/NMB-3 B

H Partes del objetivo

(D Parasol de objetivo

(®Marca de alineacién del parasol
(®Marca de blogueo del parasol

(@ Marca de montaje del parasol

® Anillo de enfoque

(®Indicador de distancia de enfoque
(?)Marca de distancia de enfoque
(8 Marca de montaje del objetivo
(© Junta de goma de montaje del objetivo
(0 Contactos de CPU

@D Interruptor de modo de enfoque

H Enfoque
Los modos de enfoque compatibles se muestran en la siguiente tabla (para

our filtre
p' - . — - mds informacion sobre los modos de enfoque de la cdmara, consulte el
Dimensions Environ 94,5 mm de diameétre maximum x 106 mm i
: - L s manual de la cdmara).

(distance a partir du plan d'appui de la monture dobjectif de

Vappareil photo) (b Modo de enfoque del objetivo
Poids Environ 985 g camara M/A M
Nikon seréserve le droit de modifier atout moment lapparence, les caractéristiques AF Autofoco con Enfogue manual con
et les performances de ce produit sans avis préalable. anulacion manual | telémetro electronico

MF Enfoque manual con telémetro electrénico

M/A (Autofoco con anulacion manual)
Para enfocar usando la funcion de autofoco con anulacién manual (M/A):

[1] Deslice el interruptor de modo de enfoque hacia M/A.

(2] Enfoque.
Si lo desea, el autofoco puede ser controlado manualmente
girando el anillo de enfoque del objetivo mientras pulsa el
disparador hasta la mitad (o, si la cdmara esta equipada con
un botén AF-0N, cuando se pulse el botén AF-0N). Para volver a
enfocar usando el autofoco, pulse el disparador hasta la mitad
o pulse nuevamente el botén AF-ON.

H Profundidad de campo

Podrd previsualizar la profundidad de campo usando la funcién de vista
previa de la profundidad de campo de la cdmara. También proporcionan
una aproximacion el indicador de distancia de enfoque y el indicador de
profundidad de campo en cada lado de la marca de distancia de enfoque,
sin embargo, tenga en cuenta que estas distancias son solamente una
gufa y podrian no ser completamente precisas. Debido a los efectos de la
profundidad de campo'y a otros factores, los objetos distantes podrian estar
enfocados a distancias de enfoque inferiores a .

20
co 5
Indicadorde l? Marca de distancia
profundidad de campo de enfoque
H Diafragma

El diafragma se ajusta usando los controles de la cdmara.

H Flashes incorporados

Al usar el flash incorporado en camaras equipadas con un flash incorporado,
retire el parasol del objetivo para evitar vifieteado (sombras creadas en las
que el extremo del objetivo oscurece el flash incorporado).

H Parasol del objetivo
El parasol protege al objetivo y bloquea la luz directa que podrfa ocasionar
destello o fantasma.

Instalacion del parasol

(3} Aliene la marca de montaje del parasol

\.2;. Ry (@) con la marca de alineacion del

(2) > WL parasol ) y, a continuacién, gire el

1 parasol (@) hasta que la marca @ esté

2 alineada con la marca de bloqueo del
parasol (—O).

Al'montar o quitar el parasol, sujételo cerca del simbolo & sobre su base
y evite apretarlo demasiado fuerte. El vifieteado puede presentarse si
el parasol no esta instalado correctamente. El parasol se puede invertir y
montar sobre el objetivo cuando no esté en uso. Al invertir el parasol, podra
instalarlo y desinstalarlo girdndolo mientras lo sujeta cerca de la marca de
bloqueo (—O).

H Cuidado del objetivo

- El objetivo regresa al diafragma méximo al extraerlo de la cdmara. Para
proteger el interior del objetivo, guardelo fuera del alcance de la luz solar
directa o vuelva a colocar las tapas del objetivo.

+ No recoja o sujete el objetivo o la cdmara usando solamente el parasol
de objetivo.

+ Mantenga los contactos de CPU limpios.

- Si se dafa la junta de goma de montaje del objetivo, deje de usarlo
inmediatamente y lleve el objetivo al servicio técnico autorizado de Nikon
para repararlo.

- Retirarel polvo es, por norma general, suficiente para limpiarlas superficies
de cristal del objetivo.

- Los elementos delantero y trasero con revestimiento de fltor pueden
limpiarse simplemente con un pafo seco. Puede eliminar las manchas
y huellas dactilares usando un pafio de algoddn suave y limpio o un
pafiuelo de papel de limpieza para objetivos y limpie del centro hacia
afuera usando movimientos circulares, teniendo cuidado de no dejar
manchas ni de tocar el cristal con sus dedos. Para quitar las manchas mas
dificiles, limpie suavemente con un parfio suave humedecido con una
pequena cantidad de agua destilada, etanol o limpiador de objetivos. Las
manchas en forma de gota en los elementos con revestimiento de flior
repelentes al agua y al aceite se pueden quitar con un pafio seco.

« Nunca use solventes organicos como el disolvente de pintura o benceno
para limpiar el objetivo.

- El parasol o los filtros Neutral Color (NC) pueden utilizarse para proteger el
elemento delantero del objetivo.

- Coloque las tapas delantera y posterior antes de colocar el objetivo en su
estuche del objetivo.

- Si el objetivo no se va a usar durante un periodo prolongado de tiempo,
guardelo en un lugar frio y seco para evitar la formacién de moho y
corrosion. No lo guarde a la luz solar directa o con bolas para polilla de
alcanfor o de naftalina.

- Mantenga el objetivo seco. La oxidacién del mecanismo interno puede
ocasionar dafios irreparables.

« Dejar el objetivo en lugares extremadamente calientes podria averiar o
deformar las piezas hechas de plastico reforzado.

« Los cambios rapidos de temperatura podrian provocar condensacion
dafiina dentro y fuera del objetivo. Antes de transportar el objetivo de un
entorno calido a uno frio o viceversa, coléquelo en su estuche o en una
bolsa de plastico para atenuar el cambio de temperatura.

H Accesorios suministrados

- LC-82 Tapa frontal a presion del objetivo de 82 mm
- LF-4 Tapa trasera del objetivo

+ HB-79 Parasol de bayoneta

- CL-1218 Estuche del objetivo

H Accesorios compatibles
- Filtros con rosca de 82 mm

H Especificaciones

Tipo Objetivo tipo E AF-S con CPU incorporado y
montura F

Distancia focal 105 mm

Diafragma maximo  |f/1.4

Construccion de 14 elementos en 9 grupos (incluyendo 3 elementos de
objetivo objetivo ED y elementos de objetivo con revestimientos de fltior
0 nanocristal)

- Camaras D-SLR de formato FX Nikon: 23° 10

- Camaras D-SLR de formato DX Nikon: 15° 20

Angulo de vision

Informacion de . .

. : Salida a cdmara

distancia

Enfoque Nikon Internal Focusing (IF) System con autofoco

controlado por Motor Silent Wave y anillo de enfoque
independiente para el enfoque manual

Indicador de distancia 1.0 m ainfinito (e)

de enfoque

D|§t'anaa delenfoque 1,0 m (3,3 pies) desde el plano focal

minima

Cuchillas del '

diaffagma 9 (apertura de diafragma redondeada)
Diafragma Control de diafragma electrénico automatico

Alcance de diafragma f/1.4-16

Medicion Apertura total

Tamaiio de accesorio

del filtro 82 mm (P =0,75mm)

Dimensiones Aprox. 94,5 mm de didmetro méaximo x 106 mm
(distancia a partir de la pletina de montaje del objetivo)

Peso Aprox. 985 g (2 1b 2,8 0z)

Nikon se reserva el derecho de cambiar el aspecto, las especificaciones y el
rendimiento de este producto en cualquier momento y sin previo aviso.
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Portugués (Brasil)

Antes de usar este produto, leia cuidadosamente estas instrucdes e o
manual de referéncia da camera.

Nota: esta lente ndo é compativel com as cameras SLR digitais séries D2
ou D1, D200, D100, D90, D8O, série D70, D60, D50, série D40 ou D3000, ou
cameras SLR de pelicula.

Ml Para sua seguranca
Para evitar danos a propriedade ou lesdes, a vocé ou a terceiros, leia
"Para sua seguranc¢a” em sua totalidade antes de usar este produto.

Mantenha estas instrugdes de seguranca onde todos 0s que usem
este produto as possam ler.

N\ AVISO: A ndo observancia das precaugées marcadas com este icone
poderd resultar em morte ou lesdes graves.

/\ CUIDADO: A ndo observancia das precaugdes marcadas com este
icone podera resultar em lesdes ou danos a propriedade.

/\ AVISO

« Nao desmonte nem modifique este produto.
Néo toque nas partesinternas que fiquem expostas como resultado
de uma queda ou outro acidente.
A ndo observancia destas precaugdes poderd resultar ou choque elétrico
ou outras lesdes.

Se notar quaisquer anormalidades como, por exemplo, o produto
produzindo fumaca, calor ou odores estranhos, desconecte
imediatamente a fonte de alimentacao da camera.

A continuagéo da operacao poderd resultar em incéndio, queimaduras ou
outras lesoes.

Mantenha seco.

Nao manuseie com as maos molhadas.

A ndo observancia destas precaucdes poderd resultar em incéndio ou
choque elétrico.

Nao utilize este produto na presenca de poeira ou gas inflamavel,
tal como propano, gasolina ou aerossois.
Ando observancia desta precaucao podera resultar em exploséo ou incéndio.

Nao olhe diretamente para o sol ou para outra fonte de luz intensa
através da lente ou da camera.
A nao observancia desta precaucdo podera resultar em incapacidade visual.

=2 - R FX AU EE B R S R AR ¢ « Mantenha este produto fora do alcance de criangas.
23° 10’ A néo observancia desta precaucao poderd resultar em lesdes ou mau
e ' funcionamento do produto. Além disso, note que as pecas pequenas
- JE i DX MU B SO FEAEAL - constituem um perigo de asfixia. Se uma crianca engolir qualquer parte
15° 207 deste produto, procure imediatamente assisténcia médica.
HEEER ey 3| FEAE AL + Nao manuseie com as méaos desprotegidas em locais expostos a
b ey gz temperaturas extremamente altas ou baixas.
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/\ CUIDADO
Nao deixe a lente apontada para o sol ou outras fontes de luz forte.
Aluz focada pela lente é uma fonte de fogo e de danos as partes internas
do produto.

.

Nao deixe o produto em locais onde fique exposto a temperaturas
extremamente altas, por um longo periodo, tais como num automével
fechado ou sob a luz solar direta.

A ndo observancia desta precaucao pode resultar em incéndio ou mau
funcionamento do produto.

M Aviso para os Clientes no Canada
CANICES-3B/NMB-3 B

M Partes da lente

(DParassol da lente

(®Marca de alinhamento do parassol da lente
(®Marca de trava do parassol da lente

(@ Marca de fixacdo do parassol da lente
® Anel de foco

(®Indicador de distancia de foco
(?)Marca de distancia de foco

(® Marca de montagem da lente

(9 Gaxeta de borracha de fixacao da lente
(0 Contatos CPU

() Chave do modo de foco

M Foco
Os modos de foco suportados sdo apresentados na tabela seguinte (para
informacao sobre os modos de foco da camera, consulte o manual da
camera).

Tebttah Modo de foco da lente
camera M/A M
Foco automatico com

N ) Foco manual com

AF preferéncia para ajuste . e
telemetria eletronica
manual

MF Foco manual com telemetria eletronica

M/A (Foco automdtico com preferéncia para ajuste manual)
Para focar usando o foco automatico com preferéncia para ajuste manual
(M/A):

[1] Deslize a chave do modo de foco da lente para M/A.

@ Foque.

Se desejado, o foco automatico pode ser cancelado girando
o anel de foco da lente enquanto o botdo de liberacdo do
obturador é pressionado até a metade (ou, se a camera estiver
equipada com um botdo AF-ON, enquanto o botdo AF-ON é
pressionado). Para focar novamente usando o foco automatico,
pressione o botdo de liberacdo do obturador até a metade ou
pressione novamente o botao AF-ON.

H Profundidade de campo

A profundidade de campo pode ser visualizada usando o recurso de
pré-visualizacdo da profundidade de campo da camera. Uma estimativa
aproximada também é fornecida pelo indicador de distancia de foco e pelo
indicador da profundidade de campo para ambos os lados da marca de
distancia de foco. Observe que essas distancias servem apenas como guias
e podem néao ser totalmente precisas. Devido aos efeitos de profundidade
de campo e outros fatores, os objetos distantes podem estar em foco a
distancias focais inferiores a eo.
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H Abertura
A abertura é ajustada usando os controles da camera.

H Unidades de flash embutidas

Quando usar o flash embutido em cdmeras equipadas com uma unidade
de flash embutida, retire o parassol da lente para evitar vinhetas (sombras
criadas quando a extremidade da lente obscurece o flash embutido).

H Parassol
O parassol protege a lente e bloqueia a luz difusa que de outra forma
causaria refracdo ou fantasmas.

Acoplar o parassol

(3} Alinhe a marca de fixagdo do parassol da

\.2;. R lente (@) com a marca de alinhamento
(2) > WL do parassol da lente () e depois gire
1‘ o parassol (@) até a marca @ ficar
2 alinhada com a marca de trava do

parassol da lente (—O).

A

Ao acoplar ou remover o parassol, segure-o perto do simbolo & na sua
base e evite aperta-lo com forca. Poderé ocorrer vinheta se o parassol néo
for corretamente acoplado. O parassol pode ser invertido e montado na
lente quando ndo estiver em uso. Quando o parassol estiver invertido, pode
ser colocado e removido girando-o, enquanto o segura perto da marca de

trava (—Q).

H Cuidados com a lente

« A lente retorna para a abertura méaxima quando removida da camera.
Para proteger o interior da lente, guarde-a afastada da luz solar direta ou
recoloque as tampas da lente.

« Ndo levante ou segure a lente ou a camera usando apenas o parassol da
lente.

+ Mantenha limpos os contatos CPU.

- Caso a gaxeta de borracha de fixacdo da lente seja danificada, interrompa
imediatamente a utilizagdo e leve a lente a uma assisténcia técnica
autorizada Nikon para reparagao.

- Remover o pé normalmente é suficiente para limpar as superficies de
vidro das lentes.

- Os elementos dianteiro e traseiro revestidos a flior podem ser limpos
simplesmente esfregando suavemente com um pano seco. As manchas
e impressoes digitais podem ser removidas usando um pano de algodao
macio e limpo ou tecido de limpeza de lentes. Limpe do centro para fora
num movimento circular, tomando cuidado para nao deixar manchas ou
tocar na superficie do vidro com os seus dedos. Para remover manchas
persistentes, limpe cuidadosamente com um pano macio umedecido
em uma pequena quantidade de 4dgua destilada, etanol ou produto de
limpeza de lente. As manchas de dgua nos elementos revestidos de fltior
com repelente de dgua e 6leo podem ser removidas com um pano seco.

« Nunca use solventes organicos tais como tiner ou benzeno para limpar
alente.

- O parassol da lente ou filtros de cor neutra (NC) podem ser usados para
proteger o elemento dianteiro da lente.

- Coloque as tampas frontal e traseira antes de colocar a lente no seu estojo
de lente.

- Se a lente ndo vai ser usada por um longo perfodo, guarde-a em um local
fresco e seco para evitar mofo e ferrugem. Nao guarde sob a luz solar
direta nem com bolas de naftalina e de canfora.

- Mantenha a lente seca. O enferrujamento do mecanismo interno pode
causar danos irreparaveis.

- Deixar a lente em locais extremamente quentes pode danificar ou
deformar partes feitas de plastico reforcado.

+ Mudancasbruscas de temperatura podem causar condensacao potencialmente
danosa dentro e fora da lente. Antes de transportar a lente de um ambiente
quente para um ambiente frio ou vice-versa, coloque-a no seu estojo ou em
um saco plastico para retardar a mudanca de temperatura.

H Acessorios fornecidos

- LC-82 Tampa frontal de encaixe da lente com 82 mm
« LF-4 Tampa traseira da lente

« HB-79 Parassol de baioneta

- CL-1218 Estojo de lente

B Acessorios compativeis
« Filtros de rosca de 82 mm

M Especificacoes

Tipo Lente AF-S tipo E com CPU embutido e encaixe F
Distancia focal 105 mm
Abertura maxima f/1.4

Construcdo dalente | 14 elementos em 9 grupos (incluindo 3 elementos de
lente ED e elementos de lente com revestimento de nanocristais
ou de fltior)

- Cameras Nikon D-SLR de formato FX: 23° 10’

- Cameras Nikon D-SLR de formato DX: 15° 20"

Angulo de visao

Informagao de . 5
e Saida para a camera
distancia
Focagem Sistema Internal Focusing (IF - Focagem Interna) da

Nikon com foco automatico controlado por Motor
de Onda Silencioso (SWM) e anel de foco separado
para foco manual

Indicador de distancia 10 m ainfinito (eo)

de foco
Distancia minima de .
foco 1,0 m a partir do plano focal
Laminas de diafragma | 9 (abertura circular do diafragma)
Diafragma Controle de abertura automético eletronico
Faixa de abertura f/1.4-16
Fotometria Abertura total
:’ialmanho darosca do 82 mm (P = 0,75 mm)
tro
Dimensées Aprox. 94,5 mm de diametro maximo x 106 mm
(distancia do flange de montagem da lente da camera)
Peso Aprox. 985 g

A Nikon se reserva o direito de alterar a aparéncia, especificagdes e o desempenho
deste produto, a qualquer momento e sem aviso prévio.
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